

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

David Dixon, et al.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs-Appellees,</i>)	
)	No. 19-2251
v.)	No. 19-2254
)	(consolidated)
City of St. Louis, et al.,)	
)	
<i>Defendants-Appellants.</i>)	

APPELLEES' CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
APPELLANTS' MOTIONS TO STAY
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

ARGUMENT.....9

I. Appellees Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits9

A. The District Court Correctly Exercised Its Jurisdiction.....9

i. *Younger* Abstention Does Not Apply to Proceedings Collateral
to the Merits of a Criminal Prosecution.....10

ii. Abstention Is Unwarranted Because Appellees Have No Timely
Opportunity to Raise Their Claims in State Court15

iii. The relief ordered will not impermissibly interfere with future
proceedings.....20

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Cognizable under § 1983.....22

C. Appellant Glass’s Other Assertions Are Not Likely to Succeed.....26

II. The Preliminary Injunction Will Not Irreparably Harm Appellants.....26

III. Appellees Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if the Preliminary
Injunction Is Stayed28

IV. The Preliminary Injunction Is in the Public Interest.....29

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron v. O’Connor</i> , 914 F.3d 1010 (6th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Adams v. Agniel</i> , 405 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Arevalo v. Hennessy</i> , 882 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2018)	10, 11, 19, 28
<i>Booth v. Galveston Cty.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-104, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218967 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 10, 2018).....	24
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 296 (E.D. La. 2018)	26
<i>Daves v. Dallas Cty., Texas</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 688 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	26
<i>Diamond “D” Const. Corp. v. McGowan</i> , 282 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Fernandez v. Trias Monge</i> , 586 F.2d 848 (1st Cir. 1978).....	10, 11
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Harry Brown’s, LLC</i> , 563 F.3d 312 (8th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	passim
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	15, 17, 20
<i>Holland v. Rosen</i> , 277 F. Supp.3d 707 (D.N.J. 2017)	23
<i>Holland v. Rosen</i> , 895 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2018).....	23, 25
<i>Hunt v. Roth</i> , 648 F.2d 1148 (8th Cir. 1981)	10, 12

<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979)	11, 13
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	10
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 810 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	23
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Offet v. Solem</i> , 823 F.2d 1256 (8th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Oglala and O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	20
<i>Oglala Sioux v. Fleming</i> , 904 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2018)	2, 13, 14, 20
<i>Otey v. Hopkins</i> , 5 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Packard Elevator v. ICC</i> , 782 F.2d 112 (8th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	22, 23, 24
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 483 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1973)	17
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	22
<i>SKS & Assocs., Inc. v. Dart</i> , 619 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	9
<i>Texas Ass’n of Bus. v. Earle</i> , 388 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2004)	19

<i>United States v. Frausto</i> , 636 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018)	10, 11, 14, 22
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , No. 15-CV-170, 2016 WL 361612 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2016)	24
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , No. 16-10521, 2017 WL 929750 (11th Cir. Mar. 3, 2017)	24, 25
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	22, 25
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	passim
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 22, 24
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 33.01(e)	5
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 33.09	16
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 91.01(c)	16
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 97.02	16
Other Authorities	
Arpit Gupta, et al., <i>The Heavy Costs of High Bail: Evidence from Judge Randomization</i> (2016), available at https://perma.cc/Q4DREVYD	7
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> State of Texas, <i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) (No. 73-477), 1974 WL 186448	25
Close the Workhouse Campaign, <i>Close the Workhouse</i> (2018), available at https://perma.cc/ZQ74-RK6V	4, 29
Paul Heaton, et al., <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 711 (2017)	7
